Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number.
Dorchester Care LLP 0C312987
In the Court case number
Leeds High Courts of Justice 442 of 2014
[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(syand 1/ We, (a) Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds LS1
d“ddreis('fs) of  2J7 and Julie Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 65 $t Edmund's Church
adminisirator(s) gyt Salisbury, Wiltshire SP1 1EF

* Delete as apphicable  attach a copy of *my / our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) nsert date | (b) 30 May 2014

o 4

Jont / Admimistrator(s)

Signed

Dated

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information m Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies Sih Floor, Bond Court, Leeds LS1 2JZ

House to contact you if there 13 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible Tel 0113244 0044

to searchers of the public record

Fax Number 0113 244 5820 DX Number

> /hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
3
E ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
>
P *A3ACOAMY®
A3 14/06/2014 #244

COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

The affars, business and property of the LLP are heing managed
by the joint administrators, who act as the LLP's agents and without
personai liabibty

Dorchester Care LLP (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the insolvency Rules
1986




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s pnvate and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
ifustrative only and cannot be relled upen as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Contents

0O 00000 0CODODODOO0CZDC

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances gving nse to our appointment
Statement of affairs
The administration penod
Estimated cutcome for creditors
Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Other information to assist creditors
Conclusion
Appendices

1 Account of receipts and payments

2 List of Creditors

3 Time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Partnership”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
“our”, “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor”’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Dorchester Care LLP (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 10 Apnl
2014

Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds,
LS1 2JZ and Jule Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 65 St
Edmund's Church Street, Sahsbury, Wiltshire, SP1 1EF

The Inscivency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in refation to a LLP, means a creditor of the LLP who holds in
respect of his debt a security over property of the LLP, and “unsecured creditor”
iIs to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

® In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, len or other
secunty (Section 248(1}(b)(i) of the Act}, and

{n) In relation to Scot!and, any secunty (whether hertable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of llien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set coff) (Section
248(1)(b){n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the LLP whose claim i1s preferential within Sections 386, 387 and
Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Partnership

Trading names

Date of incorporation
Partnership registered number
Partnership registered office
Former registered office

Trading addresses

Principal business activities

Directors and details of shares held
in the Partnership (f any)

Accountants
Share capital

Shareholders

Dorchester Care LLP

Avenue House Nursing Home
Greenbushes Nursing Home

27 April 2005

0C312987

9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2J2
31-33 Commercial Road, Poole, BH14 OHU

Avenue House, 8 Weymouth Avenue, Dorchester, DT1 2EN
Greenbushes, 10-12 Weymouth Avenue, Dorchester, DT1 2EN

Residential care home
Residential nursing care home

Name Shareholding
Chnstopher Bialan N/A
Lyndale Healthcare Limited N/A

Morns Lane, 31-33 Commercial Road, Poole, BH14 0HU
N/A

N/A




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment 10 Apnl 2014

Court Leeds High Courts of Justice

Court Case Number 442 of 2014

Person making appointment The designated member of the Partnership, James Glanwville, in his

capacity as a director of Lyndale Healthcare Ltd

Acts of the administrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

LLP without personal iability Any act required or authonsed under
any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done by
any one or more persons holding the office of administrator from
time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings

Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

3 (1)

(3)

(4)

The administrator of a LLP must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a}y rescuing the LLP as a going concemn, or

(b} achieving a better result for the LLP's creditors as a whole than would be lkely if the
LLP were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realsing property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrater of a LLP must perform his functions in the
interests of the LLP's creditors as a whole

The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)(@) unless he thinks erther-

(@) that tt1s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b}  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
LLP's creditors as a whole

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)(c) only -

(a)  hethinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1){a) and (b}, and
{b)  he does not unnecessarly harm the interests of the creditors of the LLP as a whole "




4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

Dorchester Care LLP (“the LLP") was established in Apnl 2005 for the purpose of operating care homes

The LLP operated a nursing care home known as Greenbushes from freehold premises at 10-12 Weymouth
Avenue, Dorchester and a residential care home known as Avenue House from freehold premises 8
Weymouth Avenue, Dorchester Both homes traded profitably untll late 2013

Following a routine inspection of Greenbushes on 20 November 2013the  Qualty Care  Commission
{(“*CQC") entified a number of standards which required improvements The registration remained in place,
however in December 2013 Greenbushes closed as the LLP was unable to sustain the high levels of
qualfied nursing expertise required to develop and implement the necessary policies and procedures to
ensure the essential standards of quality and safety were being maintained

Greenbushes and Avenue House were both placed on the market for sale with Christie & Co in early 2014 by
the LLP with consent of the secured creditor, The Royal Bank of Scotfand Plc (‘the Bank”)

In March 2014, Avenue House began experencing difficultes with CQC complance following an
unannounced routine inspection  This resulted in the CQC 1ssuing proposals to cancel the registraticn of the
LLP and placed a block on new resident referrals  The level of residents fell below the break even pont
contnbuting further to the monthly losses, as the home was over staffed for the number of residents

The LLP was unable to meet tts obhgations going forward and discussions were held with the Bank to find a
way to support trading whilst the CQC compliance was mamntained and the block on new referrals removed,
but appropnate funding could not be agreed

To avoid closure of Avenue House and the prospect of unpaid wages, the LLP resolved to seek professional
insolvency advice resulting in the appaintment of Bob Maxwell and Julie Palmer of Begbies Traynor as Joint
Admirustrators on 10 Apnl 2014

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Formal notices have been sent to the LLP’s designated members to submit a statement of affarrs pursuant to
Rule 228 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 To date no siatement of affars has been recewed but we
understand that steps are being taken by the designated members to comply with their statutory duties in this
regard

In the circumstances, Rule 2 33(2)j of The Insolvency Act 1986 dictates that we must provide detalls of the
financial position of the LLP at the latest practicable date (which must, unless the court otherwise orders, be a
date not earlter than that on which the LLP entered administration}, a list of the LLP's creditors including thewr
names, addresses and details of their debts, including any secunty held, and an explanation as to why there
1s no statement of affairs

In order not to prejudice the sale of the freehold properttes Greenbushes and Avenue House together with
the business and/or assets, we do not wish to disclose any values in this report, except to say that we expect
there will be insufficient to satisfy (“the Bank’s") indebtedness of approximately £5,903,246 There will be no
surplus funds available to distnibute to any other class of credrtor




To this end we attach the following -

Appendix 1 Joint administrators’ account of recetpts and payments as at 30 May 2014,

Appendix 2 A list of creditors giving details of their debts and any security held Please note that this hist
1s based on information provided by the designated members of the LLP and does not
necessanly represent a defintive list, and

Appendix 3 Joint administrators’ time costs and expenses

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

The LLP operated two care homes in Dorchester, Greenbushes a nursing home which ceased to trade prior
to our appointment and Avenue House which has continued to trade under the administrators’ control  The
administrators’ have sub-contracted the management to Goldcare Future Management (“GFM”), experts in
the care home industry, to run Avenue House on their behalf

The intial strategy was to undertake an urgent review of operations and financial forecasts, to establish
whether there 1s a viable business, that could, with funding support and guidance from the Administrators,
care home experts, local authonties and the CQC, be restored to profitabilty and sold as a going concern

The Administrators and CGM are currently working closely with the Local Authorties and the CQC to ensure
the standards of qualty and safety are mantained, with a view to the block on new resident referrals being
removed pror to formally marketing Avenue House for sale Greenbushes (s presently on the market for
sale

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
10 April 2014 to 30 May 2014

This ts a simple summary of cash recetpts and expenditure from the Administrators’ bank accounts, and does
not constitute a trading account for the business operations

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The estrmated sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment are as follows
Secured creditor

The LLP granted a debenture dated 21 May 2005 to the Bank, a Legal Mortgage dated 24 May 2005 over
the property known as Greenbushes Nursing Home, 10-12 Weymouth Avenue, Borchester, DT1 2EN and a
Legal Mortgage dated 10 May 2007 over the property known as Avenue House, 8 Weymouth Avenue,
Dorchester, DT1 2EN The LLP also granted a second Legal Mortgage over Avenue House and
Greenbushes Nursing Home dated 19 Apnl 2012 in favour of West Register Number 2 Limited  This charge
relates to a Property Participation Fee Agreement which was assigned to the Bank on 19 March 2013 At the
date of our appointment, the total indebtedness to the Bank was £5,903,246

Preferential creditors

Preferential clams of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estimated at £3,000




Unsecured creditors
Claims of unsecured creditors have been estmated at £4,372

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the LLP's creditor as follows

Secured creditors

The Joint Administrators can confirm that realisations from the sale of the Properties will be insufficient to
satisfy the Banks indebtedness in full

Preferential creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations, there wilt be nsufficient funds available to
enable a dvidend to be paid to the preferential credrtors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the LLP has created a floating charge on or after 15 September
2003, the admmnistrator must make a prescnbed part of the LLP's net property available for the unsecured
creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required
for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for this
provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge holder may not
participate 1n the distnbution of the prescrbed part of the LLP's net property

The prescnibed part of the LLP’s net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

n] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
u] 20% of nef property thereafter,
o} Up to a maximum amount to be made availlable of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

O the net property s less than £10,000 and the admirustrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescrnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O the administrator apples to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Sechon 176A(5))

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the LLP's net properly, as defined in section
176A(8) of the Act, to be £Nil and the prescribed part of the LLP’s net property to be £Nil

On present information we do not intend to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act for
an order not to distribute the prescnbed part of net property to the unsecured creditors However, we reserve
our posttion generally in this regard should circumstances matenally change

Unsecured creditors

We have compiled a list of creditors which 1s attached at Appendix 2 The Joint Administrators can confirm
that they do not anticipate that it 1s likely that sufficient funds will be available to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors




8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the adrmunistration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified In paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out In this report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve
etther of the objectives specfied in sub-paragraph 3(1)(@) and 3(1}b), and consequently the most
appropnate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in sub-paragraph 3{1)(c), namely realising
property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors  Furthermore, we
consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the LLP
as awhole

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the LLP's property and contnued trading and
management of Avenue House The pnncipal matters to deal with in this respect are

e Continued management of the residenttal care home with cooperation and support of the CQC and
Local Authonty to enable the block on new resident referrals to be Ifted,

* Subsequent sale of Avenue House as a going concern, and

s Sale of Greenbushes
Following these events we propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured creditor
Joint Administrators’ Proposals

1) That the joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration, as set out In
the document enttled Report and Proposals of the jont administrators under the provisions of
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency Act 1986, be and hereby are approved

2} The joint admirustrators will seek to agree creditors’ clams generally

3) The joint administrators will, if they see fit, make an applcaton pursuant to paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the permission of the Court to make a payment by way
of a distrnbution to all or any creditors where such distribution 1s considered to be in the best interests
of creditors as a whole

4) The LLP shall remain in administration for such period as the joint administrators deem necessary
ang appropnate

5) If necessary, the joint administrators shall have the authonty to request the creditors consent for an
extension of the duration of the administration for a penod of up to sx months {in accordance with
the provisions of Schedule B1 paragraph 76(2){b) of the Insolvency Act 1986), or apply to Court for
an extension of the duration of the admirustration (in accordance with the provisions of Schedule B1
paragraph 76(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986)

6) In the event that the joint administrators are of the view that it 1s appropnate for the LLP to move from
administration to Iquidation, the joint administrators be authonsed to take steps to place the LLP into
creditors’ voluntary iquidation as detailed in the ‘Exit from Adminsstration” section in the main body of
the report




7

8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

In the event that the LLP moves to hquidation the joint administrators be apponted as jont
Iiquidators

If the joint administrators consider that there will be no distnbution to unsecured creditors, and if they
also consider that an exit from administration into liquidation 1s not appropriate, then the joint
adminustrators be authorised to take the necessary procedural steps to bnng about the end of the
admirustration and move the LLP into dissolution pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Act For more detalls of this procedure, please refer to the ‘Exit from Administration’ section in the
main body of the report

Upon the joint administrators ceasing to act, discharge from liabiity, pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 shall take effect Ceasing to act will be signified by the LLP entenng into hquidation or
dissolution

For the purposes of Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1988, the joint adminstrators’
remuneration be fixed on the basis of therr hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time properly
spent in the course of the administration and that, subject to full disclosure to creditors in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of the
admunistrators’ licensing bodies, they may draw ther remuneration on account as and when funds
permit

The joint administrators be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by their firm {defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9),
in accordance with therr firm's pohicy, details of which are attached

The joint admnistrators shall have authonty to sanction and agree the fees of any solicitors, quantity
surveyors or similar agents by reference to the time given by such agents and therr staff, in attending
to matters ansing in the administration

The joint admmistrators be at berty to recharge disbursements as detaled in the Guide to
Administrators’ Fees

Without prejudice to the provisions of Section 14 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the joint administrators
may carry out all other acts that they may consider to be incidental to the proposals above in order to
assist in ther achievement of the stated purposes of the administration order or any vanation
thereto

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by the joint administrators, or
subsequent joint iquidators may be done by them jointly or by each alone

That the joint administrators’ unpard pre administration costs i the total sum of £4,980 50 plus VAT
plus disbursements detaled In the statement of pre administration costs contained in the joint
admirnistrators' staterment of proposals, be approved for payment

Exit from Administration

Dissolution

On present information we consider that the LLP will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be
made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our
duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to
mplement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the
regwstration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the LLP will automaticatly be dissolved




Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the LLP, and on appfication by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the LLP

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidaticon

We confim that if it transpires that the secured creditor of the Company 1s to be repad in full that a
distnbution wilt be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company f at all possible

We do not have a general power to make a distnbution to unsecured crediors and may only do so if the court
gives permission It1s considered that the court will only grant such permission i exceptional circumstances
where the nommatl course for making distnbubions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary hquidation 1s
nappropriate  Addtionally, there may be matters for enquiry concerning a company's affars which are not
within the scape of an administrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a hiquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as admimstrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Regustrar of
Companies, our appointment as admintstrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically
be placed into creditors’ voluntary iquidation Paragraph 83(7) provides

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shalt be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescrbed manner and wathin the
prescnbed penod, or
{b)  no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirn that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as joint liquidators in the subsequent
winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved The
appointment of a person nominated as hquidator takes effect by the creditors approval, with or without
modification, of our proposals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the joint iquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office

Compulsory Liquidation

If t becomes necessary, an apphcation may need to be made to the Court pursuant paragraph 79 and
specifically 79(3)(b) which states that the administrator should make an application under that paragraph if he
or she thinks that the purpose of the administration has been sufficiently achieved in relation to the company

Extending the Administration

However, It may transpire that it 15 not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment In particular, this situation will anse f we are not able to conclude a sale of the
business and assets Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an
administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of one year beginming with the date on which
it takes effect However, our term of office may be extended either by count order for a specified penod or by
consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding six months It may therefore become necessary
at some future trne for us to seek creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for up to a
further six months following the annversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the
administration can be fully achieved




9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-admimistration costs

In the penod before the LLP entered admimstration, we camed out work consisting of assessing the best
insolvency procedure for the benefit of LLP and the continued operations of the care home, adwising the
designated member on the options available to them, haising with the secured creditor and reporting to them
and providing general advice on the administration process and procedures (“the work”)

The work was camed out before the LLP entered administration because the designated members
requested formal insolvency advice pnor to making any decision about the future of the LLP For these
reasons we consider that the work has furthered the achievement of the objective of administration being
pursued, namely reahsing the properties, business and/or assets in order to make a distnbution to the
secured creditor

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows

Description Name of recipient | Net amount | VAT £ Gross

£ amount £
Our fees In relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 4,980 50 996 10 5,976 60
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 4,980 50 996 10 5,976 60
COSTS

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
adminsstraton  Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Rules, approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-
admmistration costs™) as an expense s required from the credtors’ committee, or In the absence of a
committee, or If the committee does not make a determination, each secured creditor of the LLP Payment of
the unpaid pre-administration costs requires separate approval and s not part of our proposals subject to
approval pursuant to Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, an analysis of the pre-administration costs and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3 These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged They also provide an explanation of the work underiaken prior to our
appointment

We are seeking that the unpaid pre-administration costs be pard as an expense of the admirustration
Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Rules, approval to pay the unpaig pre-administration costs as an expense 1S
required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or f the committee does not make
a determination, each secured creditor of the LLP Payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires
separate approval and 1s not part of cur proposals subject to approval pursuant to Paragraph 53 of Schedule
B1 to the Act

In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, an analysis of the pre-administration costs and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3 These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment

-10-




10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 108 of the Rules by reference to the
time properly given by us (as administrators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the administration

These proposals contain a statement by us, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, that we consider that the LLP has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act (the ‘prescnibed part’ for unsecured creditors
referred to at secton 7) In these circumstances, if there 1s no creditors’ commitee, or the committee does
not make a determmation, it 1s for the secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the LLP to determine
the basis of our remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules  In the absence of an ntial meeting of creditors
(see section 11 Conclusion, below) and the establishment of a creditors’ committee, our remuneration 1s fixed
by the approval of the secured and preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that we and our staff have spent in
attending to matters ansing in the administration since 10 Apnt 2014

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements i Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with our firms
policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be dentified by us and subject to
the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of our remuneration

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of designated members/directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the designated members/drrectors and any person we
consider to be or have been a shadow or de facto designated member/director dunng the perncd of three
years before the date of our appointment, In relation to therr management of the affairs of the LLP and the
causes of its fallure We are obliged to submut confidential reports to the Department for Business, [nnovation
and Skills

As administrators of the LLP we are required by best practce guidance to make enquinies of creditors as to
whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the LLP’s business was conducted prior
to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential recovenes for the
estate If you would like to bring any such 1ssues to our attention please do so n writing to the address
detalled at Section 1 of this report This request for information 1s standard practice and does not imply any
criticism or cause of action against any person concerned in the management of the LLP's affairs

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an nital assessment of possible actions n retation to the manner in which the business
was conducted prior to the admiristration of the LLP and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

Connected party transactions

We have not beeh made aware of any sales of the LLP's assets to connected parties

-11-




12. CONCLUSION

We presently consider that netther of the objectives spectfied in paragraph 3(1)(2) and (b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act can be achieved

In the circumstances, we do not intend to summon an inital meeting of the LLP's crediors However,
creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the LLP, may requisition such a meeting
Any such requisiion must be in the prescribed manner in accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made within 8
business days of the date on which our statement of proposals Is sent out The expenses of summoning and
holding a meeting at the request of a credttor shall be paid by that person, who shall deposit with us secunty
for thetr payment  If no such meeting 1s requisioned, then by Rule 2 33(5), our proposals are deemed to
have been approved by the creditors Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will
write to you to confirm that is the position

In the absence of an initial creditors’ meeting we will report on progress again approximately six months after
the commencement of the gdministration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever Is the sooner

R A H Maxwell
Jomnt Administrator

Date 30 May 2014

_12-




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

10 April 2014 to 30 May 2014




Dorchester Care LLP
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

To 30/05/2014
SofAE £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 27,593 67
Recelpts Awaiting Reconciliation 15,521 03
43,114 70
PURCHASES
Purchases - Food 1,304 47
(1,304 47)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour 32,314 34
(32,314 34)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Telephone 119 90
Bank Charges 2000
Hire of Equipment 56 00
Repairs & Maintenance 1,256 54
Stationery 4542
Petty Cash 800 00
Medical Supplies/Equipment 89 00
Waste Collection 178 58
Payroll Fees 292 50
{2,857 94)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) 6,637.95

Page 10of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

05 June 2014 14 28




Dorchester Care LLP
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 30/05/2014
Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 19,626 43
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 6,637 95
26,264 38
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT 308 84
(308 84)
25,955.54
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Bank account 29,786 89
Trade Creditors (3,831 35)
25,955.54
Note
Bob Maxwell

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Joint Administrator

05 June 2014 14 28




62 i ¥102 eunr 60

20 €102 19A 08 Sdl

20 | ofed

ainjeubis
000 vQS 94 HE 18s10Q '8j00d ‘AypomiLeH ‘BUET SUB|IY L IUN P¥1 spoojesg ysayeog 00SD
000 X8 1T 'WeyxaIp Yied [BUISNpU]| pIojsalg) 'asnoH YnuezZ g iun wooaja ) sded $0d0
000 NIl LHE 19sioQ ‘yihowauinog ‘peoy yied auio Z 'asnoH UOS[IpA 1004 1St pajiwI siayolg aoueInsu| D 9 d 00dD
000 NV6 11 S 'spaa ‘€9z xog Od ‘aaua) Buisseoold Juawihed JamodN 00ND
000 816 gLHE 19sI0Q ‘suoispeo.d ‘eauQ BaYdlh vz SAVINBS B|qy 0N QONWD
000 1dZ LZHg 19sioq '‘ausoquipy ‘pEOY Weyqo) ‘aljua) ssauisng asluead P} AJBSYN 201D
000 Y39 §HY ‘Yinowsuinog ‘peoy pIoIX() '9sNoH 1@ssny Juswidedsq sjunoddy d711 e6pupiy l19isa LOD
000 NV. 910d ‘aliysdwey 'weyssed 18a.s ybiH syl 9 Pi7 UsIeN same 0012
000 99z 1.1LQ 19810 ‘J8)sayalo] ‘anuaay 320is)lely £9 leibry uaajyiey 1§} k8]
000 ZN0 POS 'SHeH ‘UIYd)IH ‘Sjels3 [eu)snpu| Isni L ‘9SNOH nequo pi7 Juawdinb3 Aipuneq DM 0oro

sy

000 ZLNE ‘Buiyuoan ‘peoy uojbuleg ‘asnoH abpug uoibuing ‘Aousajosu| @ juawaolojul JIN 2 AV - DHWH ZO0HD
000 vV8 FHE 195400 ‘UINOWawINog ‘SAUQ JIOISAQ 1SIM 2T ‘90B|d SUIAT € $921n0s9y vewnH AsjeaH LOHD
000 OX0 TLVEA ‘BHYSHIA ‘BBpugMol | Hed SSBUISNG 9SI0H SIYM ‘Bausy wosd3 27g L SIUBYNSUCY AILNDAS 7 2l USARYH 00HD
000 s/ £1S '‘pieYsyS '9SNOLPOOAA '8S0| piae(Q € MM 20Usjs( angd 0040
000 498 .10 18159U210(] ‘SAEMSS0ID “YIB4 $SauIsng SUQAH ‘L un $90IAI9S uoljelabiyay ssaldxg L03D
000 adH9 1ON ‘weybuigoN ‘eZ1xog Od NO-3 003D
000 MVYS 663N ‘BUA] uodn 2)1seomap ‘6621 X0g Od ‘@oueuld D00 uoIsSIULLOD Aeny alen 909D
000 178 LLHG "19sioQ ‘yinowsuinog ‘peoy Joii3 'asnol }sinqung g aje4 Ajunod 000
000 AQZ 6287 'spaa Ly solleH pi1 suoyniog 11 2nigioed $020
000 rO0 ZLHE ‘9)00d 'aleis3 euisnpu| plaiynN ‘peoy ASUlpm L1 Mied Jncaespud G liun P (M) xewo) €002
000 VNG Z1Q “181s8ydioQg ‘auojswus ‘wied Jouey P17 sSU0g B HIeD wod €020
000 3dE £ZH4 19s10Q ‘Yaunyasuy) ‘Aepn plRUIY OL-f SHun auljiseo) L0DO
000 dri 6xg ‘ansay) ‘abp3 Aajeply ‘auen safey ‘esnoy piojbpuig IJ1d ssayd 0000
000 HrS 0zZag ‘faybiey ‘peoy plojpelg ‘sbBuipiing malasaaly Aueduwion Yy owueylg Logo
000 NYE EZHA 195100 ‘Y2INYDISLYD ‘peoY ASUBAIM NiBd SSBUISNg pIONaWoS g Jun P11 syt usibyong 0080
000 DO L3S ‘UopuoT 198118 NYSSEIS §9 ‘axauuy Alpunod sieupioelg ‘Lo wun P si0jeAs|] SiXy v
000 34/ ONN 'siueyuon ‘Agyong Buoq 19eng uybiy L ‘asnoH [aunuas pYT Waoenby LOVYD
000 N1Z 1.1Q 19s0q '18)saydlog ‘peoy pnep swepy M N 00vD
000 AVS gHE ‘yinowauinog ‘peoy 1SINYUBPIOH ZLZ-B9Z ‘SINS J0O|4 puZ ‘BsNCH A uswabeue S1SEAA ISL 0oLD
3 SSalppy awreN Aay|

si10)ipaln Auedwog - g

d11 8Jes aaysayalog
d11 (jesyuan) soukes] salqbeg




62 ¥1 ¥10Z sunr o L0 €102 48A DS Sdl Z jo z abeg

aimeubig
00'0 Buglelo] se1nu3 9¢
000 10F ZLHG ‘195107 '2100d ‘950|0 uoneAcUU| “Yied 1daduon g P11 saueq JBUAA rOMD
000 N9 9L HE 19510 '9[00d ‘siaaeley RNaylAT ‘9500 SWeuueH eg| s Bunjoon) auloquipg SOMD

9d¢ 114

000 ‘181534010 '21B1ST [BIASAPU| 1SBAA AINgpunod ‘loda Aungpunod ‘Sa2iaA1as 19810 1SN [lounoo) 19810 1S8AA Z0MD
000 MM/ Zv8 ‘uieg ‘umoQ uopaAe() IDJBAN XDSSTMN LOMD
000 NDL 6HY ‘uinowsuinog ‘peoy uodiy § BunesH Aoiqepm  00MOD
000 SEE £V ‘Bquiesalopy pun aiypn ‘e1ebanypn ed ssauisng sjepmosiog Auedwon Jeamalinsiay g WIOJUM SY ) 201D
000 NME vZOY ‘anysdwey ‘axoisbuiseg ‘weyauys) ‘Buolng s,x04 652 p1 Buuies | spnyoijog L0SD
3 ssaIppy awep Aoy

sJ031pas) Auedwo) - g
d17 a1e9 13389y240(
d711 (1enuan) soukes] saiqbeg




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors” committee appeointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of tme incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors In accordance with Statement of Insofvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of our licensing bodies

Total time spent to 30 May 2014 on this assignment amounts to 127 4 hours at an average compostte rate of
£255 53 per hour resulting in total tme costs to 30 May 2014 of £32,554 50

To assist creditors in detemmining this matter, the following further information on time costs and expenses are
set out

0 Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates
Pre-administration Time Costs Summary with Analysis of Pre-administration Costs attached
Narrative summary of tme costs incurmred
Table of time spent and charge-out value

COOCOo

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on
creditors’ nghts can be cbtaned online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require
a hard copy of the Guile, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitoner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent In dealing with the case It aiso applies where further
information Is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the
passing of a resolutlon for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice gurdance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or dlsbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guldance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibitity for the admimistration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carned out at the appropriate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the
indwidual's hourly rate in force at that tme which i1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an ndependent external suppher's wnvoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or aflocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable methed of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

s Car mieage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement} 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
heid in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the pernod for which the storage charge relates,

! Stalemenl of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders m England & Wales

Zibid 1

ADM1B01P




{(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and wili not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determimned because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and photocopying
+« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-CUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Leeds office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged
directly to cases It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time 15 recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Dorchester Care LLP

CASE TYPE Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS Bob Maxwell and Julie Anne Palmer

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 10 Apri 2014

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

enable the body responsible for the approvat of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The main complexities of the case have been to conduct a review of operations and financial
forecasts for Avenue House, to establish whether there 1s a viable business, that could be
restored to profitability and sold as a going concem

The utimate strategy 1s to secure sales of the freehold propertes, Greenbushes and Avenue
House, together with its business and assets when the block on new resident referrals has been
lifted

Exceptional responsibilities

The exceptional responsibiities have been working with the managing agent's, Goldcare Future
Management (“GFM"), the Local Authonties and Care Qualty Commussion (“CQC") to ensure
the standards of quality and safety are mawntained, with a view to the block on new resident
referrals being removed prior to secunng any sale of Avenue House, its business and assets

The office holders’ effectiveness

The Admnistrators have continued to trade Avenue House under the control of GFM this
process has been effectively carned out with the cooperation of CQC and the Local Authonties
to ensure compliance with therr enforcement notice and avord iImmediate closure of the home

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The main assets owned by the LLP are

Avenue House (freehold property) a trading/operational residential care home
Greenbushes (freehold property) a former nursing home which closed pror to our appointment
Pre-appointment debtors

Anticipated retumn to creditors

The secured creditor will not be repaid in full We do not anticipate that there will be any funds
available for a distnbution to any other class of creditor

Time costs analysis

An analysis of tme costs incurred between 10 Apnl 2014 and 30 May 2014 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
following their appointment only




18

19

110

21

22

The views of the creditors

The LLP’s crediors were notfied of the Administration of the LLP immediately following
appointment and were invited to bring to the administrators’ attention any matters they felt
required further nvestigation Creditors are again invited to provide therr comments and views
and bring any matters to the administrators that they feel are necessary

Approval of fees
The Administrators will be seeking the consent of the secured creditors for approval of therr fees

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
The Administrators will be seeking the consent of the secured credrors for approval of their
expenses and disbursements

Other professionals employed & their costs

The jont administrators have engaged the services of Addleshaw Goddard LLP, solictors, to
provide their professtonal advice in respect of the Administrators appointment, matters ansing in
the administration and the sale of Avenue House and Greenbushes

GFM, care home management specialists, have been instructed to undertake the day to day
management and trading operations of Avenue House

Chnstie & Co have been instructed to deal with marketing and disposal of Avenue Heouse and
Greenbushes

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Beghtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses mncurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 3

The rates charged by the varous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 3




PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME Dorchester Care LLP

CASE TYPE Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS Bob Maxwelt and Julie Anne Palmer

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 10 Apnl 2014

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11  This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the
case

Time costs information

Detaills of the tme spent by each grade of staff pnor to the appontment of the proposed
administrators and the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are
set out in the attached table

Full detalls of the work undertaken by the proposed administrators and thew staff pnor to
appointment are set out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

The main work undertaken by the proposed administrators pror to their appointment has been
providing advice to the LLP on its financial position and the insolvency options available, liaising
with the LLP, secured creditor and property agents The proposed administrator inspected both
properties and conducted a review of financial and management accounts information

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment
There have been no complexities to the work undertaken prior to appointment

Exceptional responsibilites
There have been no exceptional responsibilies in respect of the work undertaken pnor {o the
admirustrators’ appointment

The proposed Administrators’ effechveness

The proposed administrators ensured Avenue House continued to trade under the control of
managing agents for continuity of operations on the lead up to their appointment They have
iiaised with the property agents to ensure the properties are continued to be marketed for sale in
the intenm whilst a disposal strategy s undertaken following a financial review They have llaised
with the residents families, CQC and the Local Authonty to ensure they have been kept fully up
to date regarding future intentions for Avenue House and the avoidance of any immediate
closure for non compliance of the CQC regulations

The views of the creditors

The secured creditor was kept fully up to date dunng the penod leading up to the appointment of
administrators

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements incurred in the period pnor to
appointment

The administrators are seeking a resolution in relation to thewr pre-administration costs as
follows that the joint admimistrators’ unpaid pre-administration costs in the total sum of £5,976 60




21

22

detaled in the statement of pre-adminstration costs contamed in the joint administrators’
Statement of Proposals, be approved for payment

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders i1s attached at Appendix 3

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 3




Ti01

3 B1EP 0] UMRIP 500} JEI0L

000

es ss2 00 0bb 00 0L 00 SE} 00 552 000L€ 00 S¥E 00 S6¢ 3 ojm) Aunoy efiesoay
05 ¥95'ZE 00 2Ls 00 196' 00 0L2 0o8os’zt  |ooees QS LBZ L1 |ODOSE'S 3 opwuB yeys £q 1500 sulp B0
¥ LZ) 41 Lz 0z A Z¢ 128 00t apeib yers Lq sunoy jejofL

uonebnn

xery

00 492 00 025 e 0z 1ayi0
00 592 00§62 ooeE 0t sBujeany| sJepew Jayio)

SERILIUGS SIOYPaIT

8L 051 0% 658 0LS (44 13 s16U10
0L €82 05 948°€ 0L €L Z6 Z¢t £t painag S20}1paIY
15108 00 80¥'6 0z e ot 0w 41 Guipsiy Buipesy

syasse Aued plul/LL Jo UonuIeY
£8 512 00 41e' ore a0 3] £Z £0{BS 19558 pue sseusng 'Apadoud sosse

00 §¥€ 00 esr ort ¥l uonaeqoo 1geg| o ...o:az_nai
suonebinseaw pue wgan m:ozamawo_::_—

00 Q4L 00 262"y 0T Zu sieye o juswsias pue Burpodal Meyag
8€ 6E} 00 25¢'L 0L s St 0z ot Bubjueg Pue URRISUWDY] g uuueg pue
¥9 F8Z 05 869'HL oL iy 98 aze S0l oo Buiuue(d esed pue jusunwoddy| uopegspwpPY
Aun oﬂwm._ﬁo.é 3F 500 oun| SINOH 21001 yoddng unapy Jur ulwpy uwpy g | Buw 1ssy 1Bupy 1Bupy Jug lopeag 1auped opeIn) eI

PLOZ/SO/0C ©L PLOZ/PO/OL WoId  poudd 8yl Jog sisieuy s suwill

WGV 101008 - uoReNsuRuUpY - pajilu 81ed 181sayaiod  6diS




]

00 011 00 692 00 S¥E 00 $6¢

8b €pE jwm.v iz s7E'l 9L2 B5E'E

05 ¥l 0z 0 - - - - 0 - 080 058
00 §6¢ £65 o5 1 051
00 56€ S8I'l 00 € 00€
0001 Faq 0z a 0z o
65 bIE 18t' 026 ao0s 080 0or
aies Apnoy | 31s090uny | sinoyeag yoddng | ioienswiwpy [oeasuwpy |ioesswwpy | sebeuen saBeuey sabeuepy o190 Jauped

aBesany Joung OIUBg UEISIsSY JOILRS
SINOH

alep 03 pied s99) jejoL

3 oy Apnoy efeseny

apesb yms Aq 1500 swp Y01
opesb yes Aq sInoy B0l

SPUI0

juawabeuew pue SIoRaNp yim sbunasp

SI8JEW JBLI0

SRRO

paInoag

sJIoppasd

sjasse Aued puiyj/1 QY JO UCHRIBPISUCOACHESYIUSR)
suonenobau (DUl S9(RS JOSSE pUE SSaUISN ‘Auedoid
81088y

uonensiuwpy

Buiuued aseo pue ABajens

Bujuued pue uopeRswWPY

opeJg yais

FLOZ (00 01 O PLog wdy | wouy pousd au) Io) 1560 uonensiunpe-aid jo sishjeuy
471 a1en s@isaydeq




